

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/21/2023 2:31 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/22/2023
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 102291-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

LEVAUGHN LAWPHELLE MCVEA,

Petitioner.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Court of Appeals No. 56692-3
Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
Superior Court Cause Number 21-1-00295-0
The Honorable James Orlando, Judge

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Petitioner
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY OF PETITIONER	1
II.	COURT OF APPEALS DECISION	1
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
V.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES.....	11
A.	THE STATE FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROVING BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT ALL OF THE ELEMENTS OF HARASSMENT, ASSAULT, AND THE DEADLY WEAPON ALLEGATIONS.	12
1.	<u>There was insufficient evidence to convict McVea of felony harassment.</u>	14
a.	<i>The State did not prove that McVea threatened to kill O.L.</i>	15
b.	<i>The State did not prove that O.L. reasonably feared that McVea would carry through on a threat to kill her.</i>	17
2.	<u>There was insufficient evidence to convict McVea of assault with a deadly weapon and the deadly weapon enhancements.</u>	21
3.	<u>The failure of proof requires reversal.</u>	26
B.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE PRIOR BAD ACTS EVIDENCE BECAUSE IT WAS NOT	

RELEVANT AND THEREFORE AMOUNTED TO INADMISSIBLE PROPENSITY EVIDENCE.	27
1. <u>Absent a specific exception, propensity evidence is inadmissible.</u>	27
2. <u>The prior acts to which O.L. and Rushforth testified should have been excluded under ER 404(b) and ER 403.</u>	30
VI. CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>City of Seattle v. Slack</i> , 113 Wn.2d 850, 784 P.2d 494 (1989).....	13
<i>City of Tacoma v. Luvane</i> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992).....	12
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 74 Wn. App. 250, 872 P.2d 1123 (1995).....	19
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 94 Wn. App. 151, 971 P.2d 585 (1999).....	23-24
<i>State v. C.G.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 604, 80 P.3d 594 (2003).....	15, 18, 19
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wn. App. 568, 234 P.3d 288 (2010).....	15, 19
<i>State v. E.J. Y.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 940, 55 P.3d 673 (2002).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Faust</i> , 93 Wn. App. 373, 967 P.2d 1284 (1998).....	22
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	28

<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996).....	26
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	26
<i>State v. Jussila</i> , 197 Wn. App. 908, 392 P.3d 1108 (2017)	22
<i>State v. McKee</i> , 141 Wn. App. 22, 167 P.3d 575 (2007)	24
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	28
<i>State v. Ragin</i> , 94 Wn. App. 407, 972 P.2d 519 (1999)	29
<i>State v. Raleigh</i> , 157 Wn. App. 728, 238 P.3d 1211(2010)	24
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 163 Wn.2d 428, 180 P.3d 1276 (2008).....	12
<i>State v. Rich</i> , 184 Wn.2d 897, 365 P.3d 746 (2016).....	13
<i>State v. Robtoy</i> , 98 Wn.2d 30, 653 P.2d 284 (1982).....	28
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	13
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	29

<i>State v. Sweany</i> , 162 Wn. App. 223, 256 P.3d 1230 (2011)	13
<i>State v. Tasker</i> , 193 Wn. App. 575, 373 P.3d 310 (2016)	22, 23
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 35 Wn. App. 598, 668 P.2d 1294 (1983)	30
<i>State v. Trey M.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 884, 383 P.3d 474 (2016).....	17
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 178 Wn.2d 1, 309 P.3d 318 (2013).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 403.....	28
ER 404.....	28
Merriam-Webster.com. 2022. https://www.merriam-webster.com (30 November 2022)	16
RAP 2.5	13
RAP 13.4	11
RCW 9.41.010	22
RCW 9A.46.020.....	14, 17
U.S. Const. amend. 14	12

Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	12
WPIC 1.02	16
